
ITALIANO

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Va lo re Iden ti fi ca ti vo: 148
Com pa ti bi li tà: usa re solo con Cen tra li se rie FC
Ca rat te ri sti che am bien ta li: Solo per ap pli ca zio ni in ter ne
Tem pe ra tu ra di fun zio na men to: da -25 a +70 

o
C

Tem pe ra tu ra di stoc cag gio: da -40 a +80 
o
C

Umi di tà re la ti va: fino a 95% (sen za con den sa)
Di men sio ni (HxLxP): 85 x 60 x 15 mm
Re qui si ti di mon tag gio: Sca to la ame ri ca na dual-gang
Se zio ne cavi consigliata: Min. 1,5 mm2 Max. 2,5 mm2

Cor ren te as sor bi ta
Cor ren te a ri po so:
Cor ren te in al lar me:

0,3 mA
3,0 mA

Sta ti del di spo si ti vo in di riz za bi le: – Nor ma le
– Atti vo
– Gua sto Cor to Cir cu i to
– Gua sto Cir cu i to Aper to
– Di spo si ti vo non va li do
– Di spo si ti vo non ri spon de

Cir cu i to d'Ingres so
Re si sto re di Fine Li nea:
Re si sto re di Allar me:

3K3

680 Ω

ENGLISH

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Type Iden ti fi ca tion Value: 148
Sys tem Com pat i bil ity: Use only with FC Fire Alarm Con trol lers
En vi ron ment: In door Ap pli ca tion only
Op er at ing Tem per a ture: -25 to +70 

o
C

Stor age Tem per a ture: -40 to +80 
o
C

Op er at ing Hu mid ity: Up to 95% non-con dens ing
Di men sions (HxWxD): 85 x 60 x 15 mm
Mount ing Re quire ments: Dual-gang elec tri cal box
Rec om mended Wire Size: Min. 1.5 mm2 Max. 2.5 mm2

Bat tery Re quire ments
Standby cur rent:
Alarm cur rent:

0.3 mA
3.0 mA

Ad dress able De vice Con -
di tions:

– Nor mal
– Ac tive
– Short Cir cuit wir ing fault
– Open Cir cuit wir ing fault
– De vice Type In valid
– De vice No Re sponse

Input Cir cu it
EOL
Alarm re si stor

3K3

680 Ω

Mo du lo 1 In gres so / 1 Usci ta FC410SIO FIG. 1 FC410SIO Sin gle Input / Output Module

FC410SIO

®

ISO 14001
9191.BNT2

ISO 14001
IT-52588

ISO 9001
9105.BNT1

ISO 9001
IT-52587

MODULO 1 INGRESSO / 1 USCITA
SINGLE INPUT / OUTPUT MODULE
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Com pa ti bi li tà Elet tro ma gne ti ca
Il mo du lo FC410SIO è con for me a quan to se gue:
Ø fa mi glia di pro dot to stan dard EN50130-4 ri spet to alle Per tur ba -

zio ni Di ret te, Immu ni tà Irra dia ta, Sca ri ca Elet tro sta ti ca, Tran si -
to rie Ra pi de e Alta Ener gia Lenta;

Ø EN 61000-6-3 per le emis sio ni.

INTRODUZIONE
Il mo du lo 1 in gres so / 1 usci ta FC410SIO è pro get ta to per for ni re
un in gres so open-col lec tor mo ni to ra to ed un 'u sci ta co sti tu i ta dal lo
scam bio li be ro di un relè.

CARATTERISTICHE
Ø Il FC410SIO può com mu ta re fino a 2 A @ 24 Vcc

NOTE PER IL COLLEGAMENTO E L'INSTALLAZIONE
Osser va re le se guen ti note:
1) Sul mo du lo FC410SIO non ci sono re go la zio ni da ef fet tua re

(in ter rut to ri o al tro).
2) Tut ti i col le ga men ti de vo no es se re con for mi alle nor me ap pli ca bi li.
3) Nessun con dut tore deve es se re col le ga to a ter ra.
4) Ve ri fi ca re la cor ret ta po la ri tà dei col le ga men ti pri ma di con net -

te re il mo du lo FC410SIO al cir cu i to loop in di riz za bi le.
5) Per lo sche ma ti pi co di col le ga men to del FC410SIO, ve de re Fig. 4.

NSTALLAZIONE NEL COPERCHIO ACCESSORIO FC470CV
1) Fissare il FC410SIO al co per chio ac ces so rio FC470CV,

tramite le quat tro viti e le ron del le for ni te.
2) Fis sa re il co per chio sul la sca to la americana dual-gang.

PROGRAMMAZIONE
L'in di riz zo di fab bri ca del FC410SIO è 255, que sto deve es se re im po -
sta to al l'in di riz zo di loop del di spo si ti vo tra mi te lo stru men to per la pro -
gram ma zio ne dei di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li FC490ST. L'in di riz zo del
FC410SIO può es se re pro gram ma to pri ma del l'in stal la zio ne usan do la
por ta di pro gram ma zio ne in ter na (ve de re Fig. 2) o dopo l'in stal la zio ne
usan do la por ta di pro gram ma zio ne sul co per chio (ve de re Fig. 3).

+ Nota: una vol ta pro gram ma to l'in di riz zo, an no ta re la po si zio ne
del di spo si ti vo e l'in di riz zo, per se gnar lo sul pro get to del l'im -
pian to.

Elec tro mag netic Com pat i bil ity 
The FC410SIO com plies with the fol low ing:
Ø prod uct fam ily stan dard EN50130-4 in re spect of Con ducted

Dis tur bances, Ra di ated Im mu nity, Elec tro static Dis charge,
Fast Tran sients and Slow High En ergy;

Ø EN61000-6-3 for emis sions.

INTRODUCTION
The FC410SIO Sin gle In put/Out put Mod ule is de signed to pro vide
a mon i tored open col lec tor in put and a volt free re lay change over
out put.

FEATURES
Ø FC410SIO can switch up to 2 A @ 24 Vdc

WIRING & INSTALLATION NOTES
The fol low ing notes ap ply:
1) There are no user-re quired set tings (such as switches or head -

ers) on the FC410SIO.
2) All wir ing must con form to the ap pli ca ble standards.
3) All con duc tors to be free of earths.
4) Ver ify the cor rect po lar ity of wir ing be fore con nect ing the

FC410SIO to the ad dress able loop cir cuit.
5) For FC410SIO typ i cal wir ing con fig u ra tion see Fig. 4.

INSTALLATION TO FC470CV ANCILLARY COVER
1) As sem ble the FC410SIO to FC470CV ancillery cover, us ing

the four screw and wash ers pro vided.
2) Fit cover onto dual-gang backbox.

ADDRESS SETTINGS
The FC410SIO has a de fault fac tory set ad dress of 255, this must
be set to the loop ad dress of the de vice us ing the FC490ST Loop
Ser vice Tool. The FC410SIO may be pro grammed with the ad -
dress prior to be ing in stalled by us ing the in ter nal pro gram ming
port (see Fig. 2) or af ter be ing in stalled by us ing the pro gram ming
port on the front cover (see Fig. 3).

+ Note: once the ad dress has been pro grammed, take note of
the de vice lo ca tion and ad dress num ber, to in clude on site
draw ings.

PORTA DI PROGRAMMAZIONE
PROGRAMMING PORT

FC470CV COPERCHIO PER GLI ACCESSORI
FC470CV ANCILLARY COVER

FIG. 2 FC410SIO fissato al coperchio / FC410SIO fitted to cover

PORTA DI PROGRAMMAZIONE
ADDRESS SETTING PORT

FIG. 3 Placca per FC410SIO / FC410SIO Fa cia Plate



COLLEGAMENTI
I cavi de vo no es se re se le zio na ti in con for mi tà con il do cu men to di
pro get ta zio ne e nel ri spet to del le nor me ap pli ca bi li. La se zio ne
mas si ma del cavo col le ga bi le ad ogni mor set to è di 2,5 mm2. La
se zio ne và cal co la ta in base alle ca rat te ri sti che del cavo e del ca ri -
co.

INFORMAZIONI PER L'ORDINE
FC410SIO: Mo du lo 1 Ingres so / 1 Uscita
FC470CV: Co per chio ac ces so rio

CABLING 
Ca bles are to be se lected in ac cor dance with the sys tem de sign
doc u ment and the re quire ments of the ap pli ca ble stan dards.The
max i mum sec tion of the ca ble that can be con nected at any one
ter mi nal is 2.5mm2. The sec tion is cal cu lated based on the char ac -
ter is tics of the ca ble and the load. 

ORDERING INFORMATION
FC410SIO: Sin gle In put / Out put Mod ule
FC470CV: An cil lary Cover

PORTA DI PROGRAMMAZIONE
PROGRAMMING PORT

CONTATTO MONITORATO
MONITORED CONTACT

AL CARICO COMMUTATO
TO SWITCHED LOAD

ALLA CENTRALE DI CONTROLLO 
O DISPOSITIVO SEGUENTE 
TO CONTROL EQUIPMENT OR 
NEXT DEVICE

DALLA CENTRALE DI CONTROLLO 
O DISPOSITIVO PRECEDENTE 
FROM CONTROL EQUIPMENT OR 
PREVIOUS DEVICE

Sche ma di col le ga men to sem pli fi ca to del FC410SIO FIG. 4 FC410SIO simplified wir ing di a gram



RECYCLING INFORMATION
BENTEL SECURITY rec om mends that cus tom ers dis pose of their 
used equipments (pan els, de tec tors, si rens, and other de vices) in
an en vi ron men tally sound man ner. Po ten tial meth ods in clude re -
use of parts or whole prod ucts and re cy cling of prod ucts, com po -
nents, and/or ma te ri als.

For spe cific in for ma tion see 
www.bentelsecurity.com/en/en vi ron ment.htm

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE) DIRECTIVE

In the Eu ro pean Un ion, this la bel in di cates that this
prod uct should NOT be dis posed of with house hold
waste. It should be de pos ited at an ap pro pri ate fa cil ity
to en able re cov ery and re cy cling.

For spe cific in for ma tion see 
www.bentelsecurity.com/en/en vi ron ment.htm

BENTEL SECURITY s.r.l. re serves the right to change the tech ni -
cal spec i fi ca tions of this prod uct with out prior no tice.

INFOR MA ZIO NI SUL RI CI CLAG GIO
BENTEL SECURITY con si glia ai clien ti di smal ti re i di spo si ti vi
usa ti (cen tra li, ri le va to ri, si re ne, ac ces so ri elet tro ni ci, ecc.) nel ri -
spet to del l'am bien te. Me to di po ten zia li com pren do no il riu ti liz zo di
par ti o di pro dot ti in te ri e il ri ci clag gio di pro dot ti, com po nen ti e/o
ma te ria li.

Per mag gio ri in for ma zio ni vi si ta re 
www.ben tel se cu rity.com/it/am bien te.htm

DI RET TI VA RI FIU TI DI AP PA REC CHIA TU RE ELET TRI CHE
ED  ELET TRO NI CHE (RAEE - WEEE)

Nell'Unio ne Eu ro pea, que sta eti chet ta in di ca che que -
sto pro dot to NON deve es se re smal ti to in sie me ai ri -
fiu ti do me sti ci. Deve es se re de po si ta to in un im pian to
ade gua to che sia in gra do di ese gui re ope ra zio ni di re -
cu pe ro e ri ci clag gio.

Per mag gio ri in for ma zio ni vi si ta re 
www.ben tel se cu rity.com/it/am bien te.htm

BENTEL SECURITY s.r.l. si ri ser va il di rit to di mo di fi ca re le spe ci -
fi che tec ni che di que sto pro dot to sen za pre av vi so.


